2. Impact of Asset Performance and Contribution Shortfalls

At current asset levels, each 1% return not achieved represents approximately $24
million of lost asset return. Even though this loss would be recognized over 5 years, it
eventually factors into the required contribution as a 15 year amortization payment of
$2.8 million (or about 1.7% of pay). If the trust were to consistently under perform by 1%
each year, after 15 years the additional annual contribution level would be about $42
million larger (or about 25% of pay based on the current payroll base). This means that
the contribution rate would rise to about 54% of payroll assuming all other assumptions
are met and the funding investment return assumption remains at 8.75%.

If contributions are less than the required contribution rate, the unfunded actuarial
accrued liability will increase by approximately $1.64 million for each 1% of pay
shortfall. This shortfall would translate into about $190,000 additional amortization
payment (or about 0.1% of pay) for the next year’s contribution. If the shortfalls continue
year after year, these shortfalls and contribution increases would compound.

Mercer Human Resource Consulting 21

Current Issues (continued)

8.75% 8.00%
12/31/2005 12/31/2005

1. Present Value of Projected Benefits:
(a) Active Participants 989,697,587   1,113,344,678
(b) Participants with Deferred Benefits 26,632,513 29,757,678
(c) Participants Receiving Benefits 1,718,449,485 1,835,076,222
(d) Total 2,734,779,585   2,978,178,578

2. Present Value of Future Employee Contributions 85,829,257   89,243,594

3. Present Value of Future Normal Costs 91,851,284   128,480,733

4. Entry Age Accrued Liability   (1)(d) - (2) - (3) 2,557,099,044   2,760,454,251

5. Actuarial Value of Assets 2,429,695,503   2,429,695,503

6. Unfunded/(Surplus)   (4) - (5) 127,403,541   330,758,748

Dollar Percent of Dollar Percent of
Amount Proj. Pay Amount Proj. Pay

7. Amortization of Unfunded/(Surplus) Over 15 Years
(assuming monthly payments) 13,598,180 8.27% 36,037,892 21.91%

8. Normal Cost (assuming monthly payments) 25,465,891 15.48% 29,814,787 18.13%

9. Expenses (assuming monthly payments) 8,788,080 5.34% 8,755,320 5.32%

10. Total Normal Cost (assuming monthly payments) 34,253,971 20.83% 38,570,107 23.45%

11. Employees Expected Contributions to Normal Cost
(assuming monthly payments) 12,045,511 7.32% 12,000,608 7.30%

12. Employer Normal Cost   (10) - (11) 22,208,460 13.50% 26,569,499 16.15%

13. Employer Total Cost   (7) + (12) 35,806,640 21.77% 62,607,391 38.06%

Total Contribution 47,852,151 29.09% 74,607,999 45.36%

City of Cincinnati
Comparison of Results for Interest Rate Assumption

December 31, 2005 Preliminary Results at 8.00%

12/31/2005 12/31/2005

Mercer Human Resource Consulting 22

Current Issues (continued)

3. Medical Liability

 Medical costs have continued to increase consistently over the recent years and are

expected to continue to increase faster than general inflation based on projected
trends. The City should continue to review claims experience cost drivers, available
retiree health plans/programs available and emerging in the market to continue to
provide viable plan alternatives and control costs as needed to maintain a program. A